505330174 02/14/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5376955

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name	Execution Date				
VERSO TECHNOLOG	HES, INC		01/31/2017				
RECEIVING PARTY I							
Name:	EDWAF	EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CARDIAQ LLC					
Street Address:		DWARDS WAY					
City:	IRVINE						
State/Country:	CALIFO	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	92614	92614					
	RS Total: 1						
Property Type		Number					
		16275769					
<i>using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	if provided c e: E C L	the e-mail address first; if that is ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be christine_gray-vu@edwards.com EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPO ONE EDWARDS WAY LEGAL DEPARTMENT IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614	sent via US Mail.				
Address Line 4:		·					
ATTORNEY DOCKET		8778US04					
TTORNEY DOCKET		CHRISTINE GRAY VU					
TTORNEY DOCKET		CHRISTINE GRAY VU /Christine Gray Vu/					
		CHRISTINE GRAY VU					

EXECUTION COPY

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Verso Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), having a place of business at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, County New Castle, Delaware 19801, owns rights in the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> to this Assignment (hereafter the "<u>Patents</u> and <u>Patent Applications</u>");

WHEREAS, Edwards Lifesciences CardiAQ LLC ("<u>Assignee</u>"), desires to acquire all right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Patents and Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby acknowledge that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said Patents and Patent Applications, and including:

all inventions (hereafter "<u>Inventions</u>") set forth in the Patents and Patent Applications and any and all applications and patents claiming any of the Inventions;

all patents that may be granted on the Patent Applications;

all applications that the Patents and Patent Applications may claim priority to;

all applications claiming priority to the Patents and Patent Applications, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, and extensions thereof; and

all rights of priority under International Conventions or other applicable laws and any applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed or granted in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patents resulting from the Patents and Patent Applications to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to Assignee, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Patents and Patent Applications before or after issuance; and,

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that Assignor will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Patents and Patent Applications, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the

preparation of any other documentation relating to the Patents and Patent Applications, sign/execute all lawful papers, authorize the filing of and execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patents and Patent Applications, including any patents or patent applications claiming priority thereto, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patents and Patent Applications in all countries.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Ę.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this <u>31</u> th day of January, 2017.

Verso Technologies, Inc. ("<u>Assignor</u>")

By: ______A. ____ Name Printed: James L Greene Title: CEO

Witness Signature GREENE SLESAN Print Witness Name L. K. FARM 14 Address SHIM FI 1441 8496 GNULAD. NUCIZAS だ 1mil-e

3

The foregoing Assignment is hereby accepted as of this $\frac{37}{200}$ day of January, 2017.

Edwards Lifesciences CardiAQ LLC ("<u>Assignee</u>")

By: _________ Name: Dennis *Y*. Title: Treasurer c

4

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT (Verso/Assignor To Edwards/Assignee)

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Serial No.	Filing Date	Title	Country	Status	Patent No. (if applicable)
62/182,820	6/22/2015	Actively Controllable Heart Valve Implant and Method of Controlling Same	US	Expired	
62/183,451	6/23/2015	Actively Controllable Heart Valve Implant and Method of Controlling Same	US	Expired	
15/189786	6/22/2016	Actively Controllable Heart Valve Implant and Method of Controlling Same	US	Pending	
PCT/US16/38776	6/22/2016	Actively Controllable Heart Valve Implant and Method of Controlling Same	РСТ	Pending	
62/183,562	6/23/2015	Systems and Methods for Anchoring and Sealing a Prosthetic Heart Valve	US	Expired	
15/191054	6/23/2016	Systems and Methods for Anchoring and Sealing a Prosthetic Heart Valve	US	Pending	

.

RECORDED: 02/14/2019